Total assets  21,149  81,114  5,524  2,450  1,964  6,382  92,069  210,652
Liabilities
Lease liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  -  2,977  2,977
Deposits from banks  12,515  -  -  -  -  -  -  12,515
Deposits from customers  65,140  2,233  2,962  3,631  28,445  7,111  -  109,522
Employee benefit accruals  -  -  -  -  -  -  1,110  1,110
Other liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  - 12,170 12,170
Deferred tax liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  -  3,791  3,791
Current tax liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  -  307  307
Due to group companies  -  -  -  -  -  -  2,108  2,108
Total liabilities  77,655  2,233  2,962  3,631  28,445  7,111 22,463 144,500
Interest rate Re - pricing gap  (56,506)  78,881  2,562  (1,181)  (26,481)  (729) 69,606 66,152
Cumulative gap  (56,506)  22,375  24,937  23,756  (2,725)  (3,454)  57,668

Net interest income sensitivity (“NII”)
NII measures the sensitivity of annual earnings to changes in interest rates. NII is calculated at a 37% and 5% change in local
currency and foreign currency interest rates respectively.

The Group’s interest income sensitivity is shown below:
Reviewed Audited and translated

30.06.2023 31.12.2022
Net interest income sensitivity Impact on earnings Impact on earnings
Local currency USD000 USD000
3700bps increase in interest rates  (256)  (468)
3700bps decrease in interest rates  256   468
Benchmark  -   -
Foreign currency
500bps increase in interest rates  90  946
500bps decrease in interest rates  (90)  (946)
Benchmark  -   -

30.2.2 Foreign exchange risk
This is a risk that the value of a financial liability or asset denominated in foreign currency will fluctuate due to changes in the
exchange rate. The Group takes on exposures to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates
in the financial position and cash flows. Mismatches on foreign exchange assets and liabilities are minimised through the daily
monitoring of the net foreign exchange exposure by treasury. Currency swaps are also used to manage foreign exchange risk
where necessary.

The table below summarises the Group’s financial instruments at carrying amounts, categorised by currency.